

261
A. 12, No. 1, 263

No. of Abstract }
to WARRANT, No. 184 }
THE DEPARTMENT OF *Harbour Works* }
Dr. to *George Ward Cole* }
For the undermentioned ARTICLES, supplied for the Public Service, viz.:—

VOUCHER No. 834 of ABSTRACT

DATE.		AMOUNT.		
		£	s.	d.
1847 Sept 13	<i>Bringing up from Schooner Hobbs to Melbourne from Williams Town</i>			
	<i>for the purpose of being repaired</i>			
<i>J. H. Lumsden</i>				
<i>George Ward Cole</i>				
TOTAL..		3	0	0

I Certify that the Quantities of the above-mentioned Articles were duly supplied, as stated by the above-named individual, that they were conformable to the samples stipulated for, and of good and sufficient quality. I further certify that they were necessarily required for the Public Service, and that the Prices charged were the most reasonable for which the same could be procured at the time of purchase.

RECEIVED on the *27* *Sept* 1847 from *Mr Lonsdale Esq*
sum of *Three* Pounds Shillings, and *0* pence
Sterling, in full payment of the above account, for which *George Ward Cole* have signed Triplicate Receipts of the same tenor

date, pursuant to warrant of Government, No. *834*, dated *13* Sept 1847.
Witness to the Payment, *J. H. Lumsden* *George Ward Cole*
S. Goode, Government Printer, Melbourne.

Witness to the Payment, *J. H. Lumsden* *George Ward Cole*
S. Goode, Government Printer, Melbourne.

Handwritten notes on the right margin, including '1847' and other illegible scribbles.

of Abstract

VOUCHER No. 835

of Abstract

WARRANT, No 184

THE DEPARTMENT OF Police Lubec

Dr. to Gery Munn pole

184

for the undermentioned SERVICES performed for the Department, viz. :-

DATE.		AMOUNT.		
		£	s.	d.
184 4	Wagon from Melbourne to			
184 1/2	See long for			
	1 Dish and 1 Constable		12	0
	Return of 1 Constable		6	0
			18	0
George Munn Cole TOTAL.....			18	0

Certify that the Services charged in the above Account were satisfactorily performed, according to agreement, by the above individual. I further certify that they were necessarily required for the Public Service, and that the Rates charged were most reasonable for which they could be procured at the time they were stipulated for.

RECEIVED on the 31 Decr 184 from Mr Lonsdale Esqr and sum of Pounds Eighteen Shillings, and Sterling, in full payment of the above account, for which I have signed Triplicate Receipts of the same tenor

Witness to the Payment, Geo R Deven George Munn Cole

Vertical handwritten notes on the right margin of the page.

A. 13, No. 1
of Abstract
184

No. of Abstract }
to Warrant, No. 184 }
Voucher No 836 of Abstract 83
THE DEPARTMENT OF *The Port Phillip district Police*
Dr: to *William Gordon*
For the undermentioned SERVICES performed for the Department, viz.—

DATE.		AMOUNT.		
		£	s.	d.
1847	<i>To escorting the undernamed Individuals from Melbourne to the Lunatic Asylums at Tarbau Creek Sydney in the capacity of a Special Constable, from the 23rd November, to the 1st December 1847 both days inclusive being 15 days at 3/- per diem as per copy of Requisition hereto appended.</i>			
	<i>Names of Lunatics</i>			
	<i>Charles Croalice</i>			
	<i>Daniel Mellaly & Donovan</i>			
	<i>James Gordon</i> - TOTAL			
			2	50

Certify that the Services charged in the above Account were satisfactorily performed, according to agreement, by the above-named individual. I further certify that they were necessarily required for the Public Service, and that the Rates charged were the most reasonable for which they could be procured at the time they were stipulated for.

MacKenzie
RECEIVED on the *7th December* 1847, from *William Gordon Esq*
the sum of *Two* Pounds *five* Shillings, and
Pence Sterling, in full payment of the above account, for which I have signed Triplicate Receipts of the same tenor and date.

Witness to the Payment,
James Gordon
James Gordon

Requisition for Pay for Special Constable escorting Two lunatics from Melbourne to Sydney for the Department of the Port Phillip District Police

Nature of duty	Name	Rate of pay per diem L s d	Remarks
Special Constable escorting Two male lunatics from Melbourne to the Lunatic Asylum at Tarlar Creek guarded by order of His Majesty the Governor Name Messrs J. Donovan & Charles Croalio.	William Gordon	" 3 "	To be paid from the day of embarkation at Melbourne until his return to the same place, binding him to return by the same vessel on the first opportunity

Approved. C. J. La Roche.

(A true copy)


A MacKenzie
 Deputy Sheriff
 22nd November 1844

265 266
A. 12, No. 1, p. 3.

No. of Abstract } VOUCHER No. 838 of ABSTRACT }
No. of Abstract } VOUCHER No. 837 of ABSTRACT }
to WARRANT, No 184 }
THE DEPARTMENT OF *Petty Sessions and Police* }
Dr. to *William Herndon, Mount Macedon* } 184
For the undermentioned ARTICLES, supplied for the Public Service, viz. :-

DATE.		AMOUNT.		
		£	s.	d.
1847				
Dec 4	A Bay horse four years old and branded H. on near shoulder, for the service of the mounted constables attached to the Police and Petty Sessions at Mount Macedon	20	0	0
Dec 4	A Brown horse, four years old branded P.P. on near shoulder and R.F. on off :- for the service of the Petty Sessions and Police at Mount Macedon	20	0	0
	<i>W. Herndon</i>			
	TOTAL	40	0	0

I Certify that the Quantities of the above-mentioned Articles were duly supplied, as stated by the above-named individual, and that they were conformable to the samples stipulated for, and of good and sufficient quality. I further certify that they were necessarily required for the Public Service, and that the Prices charged were the most reasonable for which the same could be procured at the time of purchase.

RECEIVED on the *9th* of *December* 1847, from *W. Lonsdale Esq*
the sum of *Forty* Pounds _____ Shillings, and _____ Pence Sterling, in full payment of the above account, for which *Henry Ginn* have signed Triplicate Receipts of the same tenor and date, pursuant to warrant of Government, No. _____ dated _____

Witness to the Payment,
W. Herndon
W. Herndon
Goods, Government Printer, Melbourne.

ct D.
Vales.
84
IG.

arged
said
were
0
that
is of

Henry Ginn
W. Herndon
W. Herndon

Melbourne 4 December 1847

We the undersigned forming a Board of Survey upon a Bay Horse, four years old branded H on near shoulder acquired for the service of the Petty Sessions and Police at Mount Macedon: do hereby certify we consider the same fit and serviceable for the purposes required and that the price of Twenty Pounds (£20) is fair and reasonable.

(signed) W. A. Pullman Native Police
" " Henry Ginn Clerk of Works
(A true copy)
Henry Ginn
Clerk of Works.

Melbourne 4 December 1847

We the undersigned forming a Board of Survey upon a Brown horse, four years old, branded H on near shoulder & R on off: required for the service of the Petty Sessions and Police at Mount Macedon do hereby certify, that we consider the same fit and serviceable for the purposes required and that the price of Twenty Pounds (£20) is fair and reasonable.

(signed) G. J. La Trobe
(signed) W. Mair St. Comg. M. Police
" " W. A. S. Dana Native Police
" " Henry Ginn Clerk of Works
(A true copy)
Henry Ginn
Clerk of Works.

No. of Abstract }
to WARRANT, No 184 }
THE DEPARTMENT OF Petty Sessions and Police 184
Dr. to Richard Walker, Post Office District
For the undermentioned ARTICLES, supplied for the Public Service, viz.:—

VOUCHER No. 838. of Abstract 265 266
A. 12, No. 1, 3.

DATE.	AMOUNT.		
	£	s.	d.
1847			
Nov. 25			
One Black horse branded H on near shoulder for the service of the Police at the Pyrenees Western Post District 1/11-0			
To replace a trooper horse condemned as unfit for service			

Melbourne November 25th 1847

This is to Authorize and Impower George Moody to receive the sum of Seventeen pounds. Leuciter challenges and to sign the Abstracts for me on account of a Dark Brown Horse branded H on shoulder sold by me to Mr Ginn this day in pursuance of the Colonial Government for the Police at the Pyrenees

Richard Walker
Wm. Henry J. Ginn
Constable
Pyrenees Post

ct D.
Vales.
84
G.
£
s.
d.
idual,
they
same
arged
said
were
tenor
that
is of

Handwritten notes and signatures on the right margin.

Melbourne 4 December 1847

We the undersigned forming a Board of Survey upon a Bay Horse, four years old branded H near shoulder, acquired for the service of the Petty and Police at Mount Macedon: do hereby certify we consider the same fit and serviceable for the purposes required and that the price of Twenty (20£) is fair and reasonable.

(signed) W. A. Pultney

(signed) W. A. Pultney
Native Police

" " Henry Ginn
Clerk of Works

(A true copy)
Henry Ginn
Clerk of Works.

We
upon
near
the
do
see
purch
Seg

265 266
A. 12, No. 1, p. 3.

No. of Abstract }
to WARRANT, No 184 }
THE DEPARTMENT OF Petty Sessions and Police 184
Dr. to Richard Walker 1st Police District
For the undermentioned ARTICLES, supplied for the Public Service, viz.:-

VOUCHER No. 838. of Abstract 2.

DATE.		AMOUNT.		
		£	s.	d.
1847	No. 25 One Black horse branded H near shoulder for the service of the Police at the Pyrenas Western Dist District	17	17	0
	To replace a trooper horse condemned as unfit for service			
	TOTAL	17	17	0

I Certify that the Quantities of the above-mentioned Articles were duly supplied, as stated by the above-named individual, and that they were conformable to the samples stipulated for, and of good and sufficient quality. I further certify that they were necessarily required for the Public Service, and that the Prices charged were the most reasonable for which the same could be procured at the time of purchase.

RECEIVED on the 1st December 1847 from
sum of Seventeen Pounds Seventeen Shillings, and
Sterling, in full payment of the above account, for which
date, pursuant to warrant of Government, No. , dated

Witness to the Payment,
Geo R Ginn
S. Goode, Government Printer, Melbourne.

Witness to the Payment,
Geo R Ginn
S. Goode, Government Printer, Melbourne.

ct D.
Vales.
84
G.
argd
said
were
add
l that
as of

Handwritten notes on the right margin, including a signature and some illegible text.

UNFIXED CONTINGENT ABSTRACT.

266
A. 7. No. 3.

No. of Abstract }
to WARRANT, No 184 }
THE DEPARTMENT OF Petty Sessions and Police }
Dr. to Robert Savage }
For the undermentioned ARTICLES, supplied for the Public Service, viz. :-

A. 12, No. 1, of ABSTRACT 184
of Vales. 84
of 84
of 84

VOUCHER No. 839

Melbourne 25th Nov. 1847

We the undersigned forming a Board of Survey, upon the black horse branded on near shoulder, for the service of the Petty Sessions and Police, at the Agency to hereby certify that we consider the horse good and fit for the service required and that the price of seventeen Pounds seven shillings is fair and reasonable.

(signed) W. A. Pultrey Land Agent
" " Henry Ginn Clerk of Works.
" " Henry Ginn Clerk of Works.

DATE.	DESCRIPTION.	AMOUNT.		
		£	s.	d.
1847 Nov 26	One dark bay horse branded M on off shoulder for the service of the Police at the Petty Sessions, Western Port District	18	18	0
	To replace a trooper horse condemned as unfit for service			
	TOTAL	18	18	0

I Certify that the Quantities of the above-mentioned Articles were duly supplied, as stated by the above-named individual, that they were conformable to the samples stipulated for, and of good and sufficient quality. I further certify that they were necessarily required for the Public Service, and that the Prices charged were the most reasonable for which the same could be procured at the time of purchase.

RECEIVED on the 1st Dec 1847 from Am Lawsdale Esq. the sum of Eighteen Pounds eighteen Shillings, and I have signed Triplicate Receipts of the same tenor

Witness to the Payment, Geo. R. ...
S. Goode, Government Printer, Melbourne.

Vertical text on the right margin, including "argued said were" and other illegible notes.

UNFIXED CONTINGENT ABSTRACT.

266
A. 7. No. 3.

of Warrant of 184 .

Voucher, No. 240 of Abstract D.

New South Wales.

DEPARTMENT OF Police, at the Broken River.

184 .

STATE OF AUTHORITY.	NUMBER OF VOUCHER.	AMOUNT IN STERLING.
To Robert Garnsey Meade, Clerk of Petty Sessions, at the Broken River, for the following disbursements made by him on account of the Public Service, for the period from 1 st July to the 30 th September, 1847.		
For Amount paid by Robert Garnsey Meade, Clerk of Petty Sessions, at the Broken River, to John McCord, Chief Constable, for Rations to Prisoners in custody, at the Broken River - - - - -	1	8
Amount paid John McCord, for Rations to Prisoners in custody at the Broken River - - - - -	2	3 12
Amount paid James Hides, for Shoeing Police Horses, at the Broken River		
TOTAL	£	5 " "

I certify, upon honor, that to the best of my knowledge and belief, and after due enquiry, the Expenses charged in the above Abstract have been actually and necessarily incurred for carrying on the Public Service, and that the said Expenses are the lowest for which the Articles and Services above-mentioned could be procured at the time they were engaged for.

I hereby certify, that I have examined the above Abstract, and Bills of Particulars, amounting to Five Pounds and find the same correct, and that the several Charges were duly authorised, and are supported by the several Documents required by the Regulations of Government.

Witness to Payment. *Geo R. Gunn*
W. Clarke, Government Printer, Herald Office, Melbourne.

Melbourne 24th Novr 1847.

We the undersigned forming a Board of Survey upon the horse, a dark bay and branded M on off shoulder, required for the Service of the Petty Sessions and Police at the Broken River do hereby certify that we consider the same good and fit for the service required and that the price of Eighteen pounds eight Shillings is fair and reasonable -

(Signed) M. Pulteney Jones
" " Henry Ginn
Clerk of Works.

(A true Copy)
Henry Ginn
Clerk of Works.

*app'd
(signed) G. La Trobe*

*John McCord
Chief Constable
Broken River*

Police Office, Broken River,
11th December, 1847.

Sir,

In reply to your circular
dated 16th November, 1847, relative to the
charge of 2/- per diem, in John
McCord's accounts for supplying
rations to Prisoners in custody, I
have the honor to inform you that
the expense was incurred prior to
the receipt of your former letter
requiring similar information which

VOUCHER No. OF ABSTRACT,

Sub-Treasury, Melbourne,

24 Dec^r. 1847

I, the Undersigned, do hereby acknowledge to have received from WILLIAM LONSDALE,
Esq., Sub-Treasurer, the sum of Five
Pounds, _____ Shillings, and _____ Pence, being for

Contingent Expenses paid by me

as by accompanying accounts of particulars _____
from the 1 July to the 30 Sept 1847.
and for which I have signed receipts in triplicate.

£ 5 . 0 . 0 sterling.

*Robt. Garnsey Meade
Clk. of Petty Sessions*

Witness to Payment.

Geo R. Sum

W. Clarke, Government Printer, Herald Office, Melbourne.

Handwritten notes on the right margin of the page, including a signature and some illegible text.

Police Office, Broken River,
11th December, 1847.

Sir,

In reply to your circular
dated 18th November, 1847, relative to the
charge of 2/- per diem, in John
McCord's accounts for supplying
rations to Prisoners in custody, I
have the honor to inform you that
the expense was incurred prior to
the receipt of your former letter
requiring similar information which
will be observed on reference to the
date. - Subsequently a letter has
been written to the contractor, as
Mr. ^{Coats} Shene, on the subject.

I have the honor to be,

Sir,

Your most obed^t. Serv^t

Robt. Garnsey Meave

Clk. of the Bench.

Wm. Lonsdale, Esquire,

Sub-Treasurer,

Melbourne.

No. of Abstract, } Voucher No. of Abstract
to Warrant No. of 184 . } 184 .

The DEPARTMENT of *Petty Sessions*, at *Broken River*
Dr. to *John M. Cord*

DATE.	For the undermentioned	vis:—	AMOUNT.
1847.			
<i>March 28.</i>	<i>For Rations of Provisions to John Hart and William Hardy, in custody on suspicion of horse stealing, from 28th to 29th March 2 days @ 2/6 per ration per diem.</i>		<i>8 "</i>
<p><i>I certify and declare that the whole of the expenses charged in this account, were actually and bona fide paid by me as therein stated, and that the said expenses were solely and necessarily incurred on account of the Public Service.</i></p> <p><i>John M. Cord</i></p>			
TOTAL AMOUNT.....			<i>£ " 8 "</i>

I certify that the Charges in the above Account were actually and necessarily incurred for the Public Service; that they are fair and reasonable; and that the whole amount is justly due to the above-named

H. W. H. M. 11/11

In terms of the Government Order No. 49, of the 15th December, 1826, you are hereby required to pay to *John M. Cord* the sum of _____ pounds, *eight* shillings, and _____ pence, in payment of the above Account.

To *the Clerk of the Bench Broken River* *H. W. H. M. 11/11*

I acknowledge to have received, this *28th* day of *July*, *1847*, from *H. W. H. M.*, the Sum of _____ pounds, *eight* shillings, and _____ pence, in full payment of the above Account, for which I have signed Duplicate Receipts of the same tenor and date.

John M. Cord
Witness to the payment, *John M. Cord*

Witness to the payment, *John M. Cord*
S. Goode, Government Printer, Melbourne.

Handwritten notes on the right margin, including '11/11' and other illegible scribbles.

No. of Abstract, } Voucher No. of Abstract

No. of Abstract, } Voucher No. of Abstract
to Warrant No. of 184 .

The DEPARTMENT of *Sally Sessions*, at *Broken River*
Dr. to *John M. Cord*

DATE.	For the undermentioned	viz:—	AMOUNT.
1847. April 18.	For Rations of Provisions to Vincent Olive in custody for absconding from service 18 th to 20 th April, 3 days @ 2/- per ration per diem		6 "
" 28.	For Rations of Provisions to James Whelan in custody on suspicion of assault, 28 th April to 5 th May, 8 days @ 2/- per ration per diem		16 "
May 2.	For Rations of Provisions to Patrick O'Sheridan, in custody on suspicion of Horse stealing, 2 nd to 6 th May, 5 days @ 2/- per ration per diem		10 "
" 8.	For Rations of Provisions to Michael Daley in custody for absconding from service, 8 th to 10 th May, 3 days @ 2/- per ration per diem		6 "
June 8.	For Rations of Provisions to an Aboriginal Native named Blucher, in custody for killing Cattle, 8 th to 14 th June, 7 days @ 2/- per ration per diem		14 "
" 10.	For Rations of Provisions to an Aboriginal Native, named Gentleman Semmes in custody for killing Cattle, 10 th to 15 th June 10 days @ 2/- per ration per diem		20 "
I certify and declare that the whole of the expenses charged on this account, were actually and bona fide paid by me, as therein stated, and that the said expenses were solely and necessarily incurred on account of the Public Service.			
TOTAL AMOUNT.....			3 12 6

I certify that the Charges in the above Account were actually and necessarily incurred for the Public Service; that they are fair and reasonable; and that the whole amount is justly due to the above-named

H. W. ...

In terms of the Government Order No. 49, of the 15th December, 1826, you are hereby required to pay to *John M. Cord* the sum of *Three* pounds, *twelve* shillings, and _____ pence, in payment of the above Account.

To *The Clerk of the Bench Broken River*

I acknowledge to have received, this *28th* day of *July*, 1847, from *R. H. Meade*, the Sum of *Three* pounds, *twelve* shillings, and _____ pence, in full payment of the above Account, for which I have signed Duplicate Receipts of the same tenor and date.

John M. Cord
Witness to the payment, *John M. ...*

No. of Abstract, }
to Warrant No. of 184 . } Voucher No. of Abstract 184 .

The DEPARTMENT of *Petty Sessions* , at *Broken River*
Dr. to *James Sturdes*

DATE.	For the undermentioned	viz:—	AMOUNT.
1847.			
April 23	To 4 New Shoes @ 1/3		5 u
	Horse Rodney Constable attached		
24	" 4 " " " @ 1/3		5 u
	Horse Malpas Constable Murphy		
May 28	" 8 " " " @ 1/3		10 u
	Horse Rodney Constable attached		
	Horse Malpas Constable Murphy		
<i> James Sturdes </i> TOTAL AMOUNT.....£			1 u

I certify that the Charges in the above Account were actually and necessarily incurred for the Public Service; that they are fair and reasonable; and that the whole amount is justly due to the above-named

John McCord, Chief Constable
The Magistrate *[Signature]*

In terms of the Government Order No. 49, of the 15th December, 1826, you are hereby required to pay to *James Sturdes* the sum of *One* pound,

shillings, and _____ pence, in payment of the above Account.

To *The Clerk of the Bench, Broken River, N.S.W.*

I acknowledge to have received, this *28th* day of *July* , 1847, from *J. Sturdes* , the Sum of *One* pounds, _____ shillings, and _____ pence, in full payment of the above Account, for which I have signed Duplicate Receipts of the same tenor and date.

James Sturdes
Witness to the payment, *Richard Clark*

S. Goode, Government Printer, Melbourne.

For R. Price S. Goode, Government Printer, Melbourne. *mark.*

No. of Abstract }
 to Warrant No. 184 }
 Voucher, No. 844² of Abstract 269
 A. 13, No. 1.

No. of Abstract }
 to WARRANT, No. 184 }
 THE DEPARTMENT OF *Police and Petty Sessions*
 Dr. to *Thomas Rineven, Broken River*
 For the undermentioned SERVICES performed for the Department, viz.:— *Murray District*

DATE.		AMOUNT.		
		£	s.	d.
1847				
Oct 5	For the carriage of Staves for the service of the Police and Petty Sessions, Broken River Murray District		15	0
	<i>Nathan Nathan to receive and sign</i>			
	<i>Nathan</i> ^{his} <i>Nathan for Thomas Rineven</i> TOTAL.....		15	0

Certify that the Services charged in the above Account were satisfactorily performed, according to agreement, by the above-named individual. I further certify that they were necessarily required for the Public Service, and that the Rates charged were the most reasonable for which they could be procured at the time they were stipulated for.

RECEIVED on the *31 Decr* 1847, from *Thomas Rineven*
 the sum of _____ Pounds *15* Shillings, and _____
 Pence Sterling, in full payment of the above account, for which
 and date. _____ have signed Triplicate Receipts of the same tenor

Witness to the Payment,
Thomas Rineven
 S. Goode, Government Printer, Melbourne.

No. of Abstract }
to Warrant No. 184 }

Voucher, No. 842 of Abstract

THE DEPARTMENT OF Dr. to James Cain of Melbourn.

For the undermentioned SERVICES performed for the Department, viz:—

DATE.		AMOUNT.		
		£	s.	d.
1847	Number 20 to passage of Constable Dominic O'Malley returning from Melbourn to Portland from boat "The Schooner Hawk"			
Total...£		2	0	0

I Certify that the Services charged in the above Account were satisfactorily performed, according to

John O'Neil
Portland, 28th October 1847.

Requid a passage from Melbourn to Portland for one Constable
Dominic O'Malley returning from boat

John O'Neil
John Magistrate

No. of Abstract }
to Warrant No. 184 }

Voucher, No. 847 of Abstract

THE DEPARTMENT OF Dr. to James Cain of Melbourne.

For the undermentioned SERVICES performed for the Department, viz:—

DATE.		AMOUNT.		
		£	s.	d.
1847	Number 20 to passage of Constable Dominic O'Meara returning from Melbourne to Portland from schooner "Wave"			
		Total...£ 2 4 2		

I Certify that the Services charged in the above Account were satisfactorily performed, according to Agreement, by the above-named Individual. I further certify that they were necessarily required for the Public Service, and that the Rates charged were the most reasonable for which the same could be procured at the time they were stipulated for.

RECEIVED on the 22nd December 1847, from *John Henderson* the Sum of 2 Pounds,

4 Shillings, and 2 Pence, Sterling, in full payment of the above Account, for which I have signed Duplicate Receipts of the same Tenor and Date; pursuant to Warrant of Government No. dated

WITNESS TO THE PAYMENT,
Geo R. P...

Handwritten notes and signatures on the right margin, including 'to' and '22'.

Received the within amount
J. Palston

No. of Abstract

to Warrant, No.

THE DEPARTMENT OF

Dr. to

184

The Police at Alberton

Norman McLeod

Voucher No 843 of Abstract

270
 A. 12, No. 1.

184

For the undermentioned ARTICLES, supplied for the Public Service viz.—

DATE.		AMOUNT.	
		£	s.
1847			
July 14	To. The Brown horse, Tom # Med - second class, banded H on the near shoulder. + standing 15 hands 5 inches high. 5 years old - with a star in the forehead at £15.00. —	15	00
<i>Norman McLeod</i> TOTAL		£	15 00

I certify that the Quantities of the above mentioned Articles were duly supplied, as stated by the above-named individual, and that they were conformable to the samples stipulated for, and of good and sufficient quality. I further certify that they were necessarily required for the Public Service, and that the Prices charged were the most reasonable for which the same could be procured at the time of purchase.

RECEIVED on the *17th* December 1847, from *W. Lowndes Esq*
 the sum of *Fifteen* Pounds — Shillings, and —
 Pence Sterling, in full payment of the above account, for which I have signed Triplicate Receipts of the same tenor and date, pursuant to warrant of Government, No. , dated

Witness to the Payment,
J. Palston

Description of a Horse purchased for the
 Mounted Constables attached to the Alameda
 District - App's Lead -
 - Post Phillip -
 #

Date	Color Class & Brand	From whom	Price
July 14 th	Tom Jones - Brown Horse, star on forehead - second class - banded -H on near shoulder 15 hands 2 inches high and 5 years old	Norman Mr Lead	£ 15 0 0
			£ 15 0 0

Rec'd the Money Received
 for Mr N. R. M. Lead
 Robert Campbell

We the undersigned forming the Board of Survey
 recommend the purchase - also that we have
 examined the above mentioned horse - and find him
 sound and fit - for the service of the Police
 Charles J. Gray J.P.
 W. H. Gray J.P.
 W. H. Gray J.P.

Handwritten notes in the right margin, including a vertical list of names and dates.

Warrant of Abstract of 184 } Voucher No. 244 of Abstract C.
THE DEPARTMENT of the BORDER POLICE at Murray District
Dr. to James Craig Contractor

For the undermentioned Daily Rations of Provisions and Forage, and of Articles supplied to the above Party, for the period from 1st January 1847, inclusively, as per annexed Return, viz. :-

	AMOUNT.		
	£	s.	d.
162 Rations of Provisions at 6 1/2	1	13	7
162 Rations of Forage at 2/-	6	4	0
TOTAL.....£	7	17	7

Signature of Contractor *James Craig*
I Certify that the whole of the Daily Rations and Articles charged for in the above Account were duly supplied during the period therein stated, by the above-named Contractor; and that in respect both of Quality, Quantity, and Description of Articles, the same were agreeable to the terms of his Contract.

RECEIVED on the 21 Decr 1847, from William Lindsay Esq
the Sum of Seven Pounds, Seventeen Shillings,
Seven Pence, in full payment of the above account, for which I have signed Receipts in Duplicate
the same tenor and date; pursuant to Warrant of Government, No. , Dated
Witness to the payment, *Wm Lindsay*

RETURN of MEN and HORSES, attached to the BORDER POLICE, in the District of *The Murray*, entitled to Rations; and of the total number of full Daily Rations actually issued, for the period from *1st January* to *31st January* 1847, inclusively.

DATE.	Sergeant.	Corporal.	Mounted Troopers.	Dismounted Troopers.	Companies attached to the Corps, and not included in columns Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4.	Aboriginal Natives.	TOTAL.	HORSES.	REMARKS. (Specify the cause of increase or decrease, or any other special Particulars.)
	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	
1			10				10	10	
2			10				10	10	
3			10				10	10	
4			10				10	10	
5			10				10	10	
6			10				10	10	
7			10				10	10	
8			10				10	10	
9			10				10	10	
10			10				10	10	
11			10				10	10	
12			10				10	10	
13			10				10	10	
14			10				10	10	
15			10				10	10	
16			10				10	10	
17			10				10	10	
18			10				10	10	
19			10				10	10	
20			10				10	10	
21			10				10	10	
22			10				10	10	
23			10				10	10	
24			10				10	10	
25			10				10	10	
26			10				10	10	
27			10				10	10	
28			10				10	10	
29			10				10	10	
30			10				10	10	
31			10				10	10	
Total of numbers and Days.			62				62	62	
Numbers of full Daily Rations actually issued.			62				62	62	

I Certify that the above Return is correct in every particular.

H. N. A. Musters
Commissioner

of Abstract }
of 184 }
Warrant }
DEPARTMENT of the BORDER POLICE at *Murray District*
Dr. to *Therese Craig Contractor*

For the undermentioned Daily Rations of Provisions and Forage, and of Articles supplied to the above Party, for the period from *1st February* to *28th February* 1847, inclusively, as per annexed Return, viz. :-

	AMOUNT.		
	£	s.	d.
<i>56 Rations of Provisions at 6 1/2</i>	1	10	4
<i>56 Rations of Forage at 2 1/4</i>	5	12	0
TOTAL.....£	7	24	

Signature of Contractor *Therese Craig*
I Certify that the whole of the Daily Rations and Articles charged for in the above Account were duly supplied during the period therein stated, by the above-named Contractor; and that in respect both of Quality, Quantity, and Description of Articles, the same were agreeable to the terms of the Contract.

H. N. A. Musters
C.C.

RECEIVED on the *21 Decemr* 1847 of from *William Lowndale Esq*
the Sum of *Seven* Pounds, *Two* Shillings,
four Pence, in full payment of the above account, for which *we* have signed Receipts in Duplicate
the same tenor and date; pursuant to Warrant of Government, No. , Dated

H. N. A. Musters
Commissioner

Therese Craig
Contractor

RETURN of MEN and HORSES, attached to the BORDER POLICE, in the District of *The Murray* entitled to Rations; and of the total number of full Daily Rations actually issued, for the period from *1st February* to *28th February* 184*7*, inclusively.

DATE.	Sergeant.		Mounted Troopers.		Dismounted Troopers.	Convicts attached to the Corps, and not included in columns Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4.	Aboriginal Natives.	TOTAL.	HORSES.	REMARKS. (Specify the cause of increase or decrease, or any other requisite Particulars.)
	1	2	3	4						
1										
2										
3										
4										
5										
6										
7										
8										
9										
10										
11										
12										
13										
14										
15										
16										
17										
18										
19										
20										
21										
22										
23										
24										
25										
26										
27										
28										
29										
30										
31										
Total of numbers and Days.			56					56	56	
Numbers of full Daily Rations actually issued.			56					56	56	

I Certify that the above Return is correct in every particular.

A. H. S. Smith
Commissioner.

273

A. 13, No. 1,

VOUCHER No. *8117*

of ABSTRACT *272*

A. 12, No. 1,

No. of Abstract

VOUCHER No. *846*

of ABSTRACT *184*

to WARRANT, No. *184*

THE DEPARTMENT OF *Native Police*

Dr. to *H. E. P. Dana*

For the undermentioned ARTICLES, supplied for the Public Service, viz. :-

DATE.	AMOUNT.		
	£	s.	d.
1847			
Storage allowance for one Horse kept by me for the discharge of my Public duties from the 1st to 30th November 1847, not having a period of 30 days & 2/6 per diem			
	3	15	-
<i>H. E. P. Dana</i>			
TOTAL.....			3 15 -

I Certify that the Quantities of the above-mentioned Articles were duly supplied, as stated by the above-named individual, that they were conformable to the samples stipulated for, and of good and sufficient quality. I further certify that they were necessarily required for the Public Service, and that the Prices charged were the most reasonable for which the same could be procured at the time of purchase.

RECEIVED on the *1st Dec* 1847, from *H. E. P. Dana* the sum of *Three* Pounds *fifteen* Shillings, and *no* Pence Sterling, in full payment of the above account, for which *H. E. P. Dana* have signed Triplicate Receipts of the same tenor date, pursuant to warrant of Government, No. *184*, dated *1st Dec* 1847.

Witness to the Payment,
H. E. P. Dana

273

A. 13, No. 1,
of ABSTRACT

No. of Abstract }
to WARRANT, No 184 }
THE DEPARTMENT OF *Police*

VOUCHER No. 847

184

Dr. to *William Jones*
For the undermentioned SERVICES performed for the Department, viz. :-

DATE.		AMOUNT.		
		£	s.	d.
1847	<i>In services as Tailor employed in at 1 Making and altering Police clothing at the Graham Police Station. Name Name from 1. Oct. to 30 Nov. 1847 (Sundays not included) making in all 52 days @ 3/- per day</i>		7	10
<i>W. Jones</i>		TOTAL..... 7 10 -		

Certify that the Services charged in the above Account were satisfactorily performed, according to agreement, by the above-named individual. I further certify that they were necessarily required for the Public Service, and that the Rates charged were the most reasonable for which they could be procured at the time they were stipulated for.

RECEIVED on the *9th Decr* 1847 from *W. Jones*
the sum of *Seven* Pounds *sixteen* Shillings, and
Pence Sterling, in full payment of the above account, for which *W. Jones* have signed Triplicate Receipts of the same tenor and date.

Witness to the Payment,
W. Jones
W. Jones

Geo W Jones

S. Coode, Government Printer, Melbourne.

Tot
Nu
Di
tu

No. of Abstract }
to WARRANT of 184 . }
THE DEPARTMENT of the NATIVE POLICE, at *Port Phillip*
Dr. to *Wm. Craig, Contractor*

VOUCHER No. *840* of ABSTRACT *274*

For the undermentioned Daily Rations of Provisions and Forage, and of Articles supplied to the above Party, for the period, from *1st November* to *30th November* 1847, inclusive, as per annexed Return, viz.:-

	AMOUNT.		
	£	s.	d.
<i>984 Rations of Provisions @ 7 1/2</i>	<i>30</i>	<i>15</i>	<i>0</i>
<i>92 Rations of Forage @ 2 1/4</i>	<i>10</i>	<i>18</i>	<i>6</i>
TOTAL	<i>£ 41</i>	<i>13</i>	<i>6</i>

To enquire respecting the No of the Force

Signature of Contractor *Wm Craig*

I Certify that the whole of the Daily Rations and Articles charged for in the above Account were duly supplied during the period therein stated, by the above-named Contractor; and that in respect of Quality, Quantity, and Description of Articles, the same were agreeable to the terms of *his* Contract:

A. W. Murray

RECEIVED on the *22nd December* 1847, from *William Lonsdale Esq*, the sum of *Forty one* Pounds *Fifteen* Shillings, and *Six* Pence, in full payment of the above account, for which *I* have signed Receipts in Duplicate of the same tenor and date, pursuant to warrant of Government, No. , dated

Witness to the Payment, *Geo R. Pein*

Wm Craig

22 Dec 47
Wm Craig

of Abstract

Warrant No. 184

DEPARTMENT OF

Dr. to Native Police
Patrick H. Mack

1847

For the undermentioned SERVICES performed for the Department: viz. -

RETURN of MEN and HORSES, attached to the *Native Police Station* in the District of *Port Phillip* entitled to Rations; and of the total number of full Daily Rations actually issued, for the period from *1st* to *30th* November 1847, inclusive.

DATE.	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	REMARKS.	
	Mounted Troopers	Dismounted Troopers	Convicts attached to the Corps, and not included in columns Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31	Aboriginal Natives	TOTAL	HORSES					
1	4	6		7	24	22					
2	4	6		7	24	22					
3	4	6		7	24	22					
4	4	6		7	24	22					
5	4	6		7	24	22					
6	4	6		7	24	22					
7	4	6		7	24	22					
8	4	6		7	24	22					
9	4	6		7	24	22					
10	4	6		7	24	22					
11	4	6		7	24	22					
12	4	6		7	24	22					
13	4	6		7	24	22					
14	4	6		7	24	22					
15	4	6		7	24	22					
16	4	6		7	24	22					
17	4	6		7	26	22	Two Troopers from Gippo land with Despatches				
18	4	6		7	26	22					
19	19	6		7	45	22	2 ^d Division consisting of 1 Officer 1 Sergeant 4 Corporals & 18 Troopers for the Western District				
20	19	6		7	45	22					
21	19	6		7	45	22					
22	19	6		7	45	22					
23	19	6		7	45	22					
24	19	6		7	45	22					
25	19	6		7	45	22					
26	19	6		7	45	22					
27	18	6		7	44	10	One Trooper to Gippo land				
28	18	6		7	44	10	& eight horses put on forage				
29	18	6		7	44	10					
30	3	23		10	54	10	1 Officer 1 Corporal & 3 Women from Gippo land				
31											
Totals of numbers and Days.	43	151	30	180	90	213	984	92			
Numbers of full Daily Rations actually issued.	43	151	30	180	90	213	984	92			

I Certify that the above Return is correct in every particular.

W. M. ...

DATE.	AMOUNT.
	£ s. d.
1st Nov	Shoering 2 horses (hand & 2 ^d pair) " 12 11 ✓
" 11	Shoering 1 horse (hand & 2 ^d pair) " 6 ✓
" 13	Shoering 4 horses (hand & 2 ^d pair) " " ✓
" "	Father M ^o grath Cornet " 1 11 ✓
" "	Asst. Blucher & 6 pair " " ✓
" 14	Shoering 2 horses (hand & 2 ^d pair) " 12 ✓
" 15	Shoering 1 horse (hand & 2 ^d pair) " 6 ✓
Nov 17	Shoering 3 horses (hand & 2 ^d pair) " 18 ✓
" "	Bonaparte & 2 horses (hand & 2 ^d pair) " 18 ✓
" 18	Shoering 1 horse (hand & 2 ^d pair) " 6 ✓
" 19	Shoering 2 horses (hand & 2 ^d pair) " 12 ✓
" 21	Shoering 1 horse (hand & 2 ^d pair) " 6 ✓
" 24	Shoering 1 horse (hand & 2 ^d pair) " 6 ✓
Dec 2	Shoering 4 horses (hand & 2 ^d pair) " " ✓
" "	Metayre George Smith " " ✓
" "	Commodore & Dick " " ✓
" "	Shoering 5 horses (hand & 2 ^d pair) " 10 ✓
" "	Chifton Henry Merriman & 2 ^d pair " " ✓
AMOUNT CARRIED OVER....	£ 8 14 11